owned as of the Effective Date was $100.3 million, which would result in annual depreciation expense of approximately
$12.0 million.  Accordingly, pro-forma results for the thirteen weeks ended August 4, 2001 include proforma depreciation of
approximately $3.0 million.

(6) Reported tax expense has been adjusted to reflect an effective rate of 39% for the pre-emergence period ended September 1,

2001.  The effective tax for the Company has declined post-emergence due to changes in the corporate structure, which has
reduced state income taxes.

(7) Weighted average shares outstanding represents the shares of new common stock issued under the Plan.  The Company has

3,657,000 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $15.12, 512,119 Series A Warrants with an exercise price of
$15.00, and 1,078,146 Series B Warrants with an exercise price of $20.00 outstanding at August 3, 2002.  The average market
price during the second quarter of 2002 was $32.09.  The basic and diluted shares outstanding for the second quarter of 2002
have been used in the proforma results for the second quarter of 2001.

For the Thirteen Weeks Ended August 4, 2001
Restructuring

As Items Closed Fresh-Start Financing
Reported and Taxes Stores Adjustments Agreements Proforma

Net sales 195,538$   -$   (1,290)$   -$   -$   194,248$   (1)
Cost of sales and related buying,
   occupancy and distribution expenses 139,597   -   (956)   (1,513)   -   137,128   (1),(5)
Gross profit 55,941   -   (334)   1,513   -   57,120
Selling, general and administrative expenses 44,295   -   (297)   (1,238)   (1,861)   40,899   (1),(3),(5)
Reorganization items and store closure costs 5,095   (5,095)   -   -   -   -   (2)
Interest, net 4,205   -   -   -   (3,764)   441   (4)
Income before income tax 2,346   5,095   (37)   2,751   5,625   15,780
Income tax expense 5   6,151   -   -   -   6,156   (6)
Net income 2,341$   (1,056)$   (37)$   2,751$   5,625$   9,624$

Basic earnings per share 0.48$
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 19,955 (7)
Diluted earnings per share 0.44$
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 21,852   (7)

20

_______________________________________

(1) Reported results have been adjusted to eliminate the operations of the stores included in the 1999 and 2000 Store Closure

Programs and the six stores closed in 2001 prior to the Effective Date.  This includes the reported sales of $3.3 million, cost
of sales including occupancy costs of $2.4 million and direct operating expenses of $0.6 million.

[…]

owned as of the Effective Date was $100.3 million, which would result in annual depreciation expense of approximately
$12.0 million.  Accordingly, pro-forma results for the twenty-six weeks ended August 4, 2001 include proforma depreciation
of approximately $6.0 million.

(6) Reported tax expense has been adjusted to reflect an effective rate of 39% for the pre-emergence period ended September 1,

2001.  The effective tax for the Company has declined post-emergence due to changes in the corporate structure, which has
reduced state income taxes.

(7) Weighted average shares outstanding represents the shares of new common stock issued under the Plan.  The Company has

3,657,000 stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $15.12, 512,119 Series A Warrants with an exercise price
of $15.00, and 1,078,146 Series B Warrants with an exercise price of $20.00 outstanding at August 3, 2002.  The average
market price during the current year was $30.41.  The basic and diluted shares outstanding for the current year have been
used in the proforma results for the prior year.

For the Twenty-Six Weeks Ended August 4, 2001
Restructuring

As Items Closed Fresh-Start Financing
Reported and Taxes Stores Adjustments Agreements Proforma

Net sales 391,087$   -$   (3,304)$   -$   -$   387,783$   (1)
Cost of sales and related buying,
   occupancy and distribution expenses 272,893   -   (2,371)   (3,026)   -   267,496   (1),(5)
Gross profit 118,194   -   (933)   3,026   -   120,287

Selling, general and administrative expenses 91,428   -   (648)   (2,476)   (4,722)   83,582   (1),(3),(5)
Reorganization items and store closure costs 8,431   (8,431)   -   -   -   -   (2)
Interest, net 9,673   -   -   -   (8,792)   881   (4)
Income before income tax 8,662   8,431   (285)   5,502   13,514   35,824
Income tax expense 10   13,962   -   -   -   13,972   (6)
Net income 8,652$   (5,531)$   (285)$   5,502$   13,514$   21,852$

Basic earnings per share 1.09$
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 19,961 (7)
Diluted earnings per share 1.00$
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 21,746   (7)

21

Seasonality and Inflation

Historically, the Company's business is seasonal and sales traditionally are lower during the first three quarters
of the year (February through October) and higher during the last three months of the year (November through January).
The fourth quarter usually accounts for about 30% of the Company's annual sales, with the other quarters accounting for